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FEB i 31997

Lynn A. Fanelli, Team Leader
EHS Services
Stonybrook Laboratories
Subsidiary of Mobil Corporation
P.O. Box 1029
Princeton, New Jersey 08543-1029

Dear Ms. Fanelli:

Please find enclosed Amendment No.14 terminating License No. 29-19737-01 as
requested by your letter dated August 29,1996. The facility at Stonybrook
Laboratories, in Pennington, New Jersey may be released for unrestricted use.

Since you have elected to terminate your licensed activities, financial assurance is no
longer required. Therefore, we are returning to you the original documents of your
Parent Company Guarantee. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (610) 337-5252 or Anthony Dimitriadis at (610) 33/ 6953.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:
John D. Kinneman

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

License No. 29-19737-01
'

Docket No. 030-19075'
Control No. 123548

Enclosures:
1. Amendment No.14
2. Certification of Financial Assurance

dated September 12,1991
3. Statement of Going Concern dated August 15,1991
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4. Financial Test dated August 15,1991;

5. Independent Auditor's Report dated August 15,1991
! 6. Parent company Guarantee dated August 15,1991
j 7. Certificate of Resolution dated August 15,1991
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MANAGE 8L ENVIRONMENTAL ANO HEALfM |

September 12, 199T*''"' "'.

:

i

i

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission '
~

Region #1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, Pa. 19406

Ref: License #29-19737-01

: Attn.: Mr. Keith Brown

Dear Mr. Brown:

Enclosed is the response to NRC from Mobil Oil Corporation's Environmental
and Health Sciences Laboratory in compliance with Regulatory Guide 3.66
" Financial Assurance - - for Decommissioning".

Please contact me if additional information is needed.

Sincerely,

orma . Morgan
M ger, Operations

cc: E. A. Christman
I. P. Kaplan

.
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CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
,

Principal: Mobil Oil Corporation
NRC Licence No. 29-19737-01, Mobil Environmental and Health

'

Science Laboratory, Mobil Technical Center
Pennington Rocky Hill Road
Pennington, NJ 08534

Issued to: U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,

This is to certify that Mobil Oil Corporation is licensed to
2 possess radioactive byproduct materials as indicated below in the

amounts indicated below and financial assurance in the amount
prescribed by 10 CFR Part 30, $150,000 has been for the purpose

; of decommissioning.
*

Byproduct Source Maximum Amounts

A. Hydrogen 3 A. 1 curie
j B. Carbon 14 B. 500 millicuriesi C. Phosphorous 32 C. 25 millicuriesD. Sulphur 35 D. 500 millicuriesE. Chromium 51 E. 25 millicuriesF. Cobalt 60 F. 5 microcuriesG. Zinc 65 G. 5 microcuriesH. Technetium 99 H. 25 millicuries

I. Ruthenium 106 I. 5 microcuries
J. Cesium 134 J. 5 microcuries,

i K. Cesium 137 K. 1 microcurie'

L. Barium 133 L. 5 microcuriesM. Americium 241 M. 1 microcurieN. Nickel 63 N. Not to exceed 15
millicuries per source

;

and a total of 225
millicuries

O. Krypton 85 O. Not to exceed 2
millicuries per source

.

; and a total of 4
3 millicuries

1

i
i L. A. Noto y h[
: Vice President v
|

Mobil 011 Corporation
.
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August 15, 1991

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
-

Region il
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am the Vice President and the chief financial officer of Mobil
011 Corporation, having its office at 3225 Gallows Road, Fairfax,
VA., 22037-0001. This letter is in support of this firm's use of
the financial test to demonstrate financial assurance, as
specified in 10 CFR Part 30.

I hereby certify that Mobil 011 Corporation is currently a going
concern, and that it possesses positive tangible net worth in the
amount of $10,681,000,000.

This firm is not required to file a Form 10K with the U. S.
Securities and Exchange Commission for the latest fiscal year.
The fiscal year of this firm ends on December 31.

I hereby certify that the content of this letter is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

L. A. Noto 90g?'Vice President

.

J
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August 15, 1991

I U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
; Region il

475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406

i

; Dear Sir or Madam:

I am the Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Mobil
|

~ ~

Corporation, having its office at 3225 Gallows Road, Fairfax, VA
22037-0001. This letter ir3 in support of this firm's use of the
financial test to demonstrate financial assurance, as specified
in 10 CFR Part 30.+

This firm guarantees, through the parent company guarantee
submitted to demonstrate compliance under 10 CFR Part 30, the
decommissioning of the following facility owned or operated by a
subsidiary of this firm. The current cost estimates or certified
amounts for decommissioning, so guaranteed, are shown for each
facility:

Name of Location of Certified Amount or .
Facility Facility Current Cost Estimates

Mobil Environmental Mobil Technical Center $150,000
and Health Sciences Pennington-Rocky Hill Rd.
Laboratory Pennington, NJ 08534
NRC License No.
29-19737-01

This firm is required to file a Form 10K with the U. S.
Securities and Exchange Commission for the latest fiscal year.
The fiscal year of this firm ends on December 31. The figures
for the following items marked with an asterisk are derived from
this firm's independently audited, year-end, consolidated
financial statements and footnotes for the latest completed
fiscal year, ended December 31, 1990.

FINANCIAL TEST (Alternative II)
.

Millions
1. Decommissioning cost estimates or certified

' amounts for facility No. 29-19737-01 (total
of all cost estimates or certified amounts
shown in paragraphs above).....................$ .15
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Report of Independent Auditors
-

J

'Ihe Boaniof Directors.

MobilCorporation

) We have audited, in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the
i consolidated financial statements of Mobil Corporation for the year ended December 31,

1990, and have issued our report thereon dated March 1,1991.

As you requested, we have read the letter dated August 15,1991 from Lucio A. Noto,,

Chief Financial Officer of Mobil Corporation, submitted to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission in support of the use of the financial test, as specified in 10 CFR Part 30, to,

; demonstrate financal assurance for the cost of decommissioning Mobil Oil Corporation's
licensed nuclear facility at Pennington, New Jersey. We have compared to the

! independently audited consolidated financial staternents of Mobil Corporation for the year
j ended December 31,1990, the data set forth in the letter under tb caption " Financial Test

(Alternative II)" indicated as being derived from such independently audited consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31,1990. In connection with this4

! comparison, no taatters came to our attention that caused us to believe that the specified
j' data set forth in the letter under the caption "Fmancial Test (Alternative II)" should be

adjusted.
4

This report is solely to assist you in complying with the reporting requirements associated;

: with the financial test, as specified in 10 CFR Part 30, to demonstrate financial assurance
for the cost of decommissioning Mobil Oil Corporation's licensed nuclear facility at

:

; Pennington, New Jersey, and should not be referred to or used for any other purpose.
4

Y
,

August 15,1991,

.

C

1

4
,

4
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PARENT COMPANY GUARANTEE

|

Guarantee made this 15th day of August 1991 by Mobil Corporation,
a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware,
herein referred to as " guarantor" to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
commission (NRC), on behalf of our subsidiary, Mobil Oil;

'

Corporation of 3225 Gallows-Road, Fairfax, VA 22037-0001.
Recitals

1. The guarantor has full authority and capacity to enter into
this guarantee under its bylaws, articles of incorporation,
and the laws of the State of Delaware, its State of
incorporation. Guarantor has approval from its Board of
Directors to enter into this guarantee.

This guarantee is being issued to comply with regulations2.

issued by the NRC, an agency of the U.S. Government,
pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and

| the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974. NRC has promulgated
regulations in Title 10, Chapter 1 of the Code of Federalt

Regulations, Part 30 which require that a holder of, or an
! applicant for, a materials license issued pursuant to 10 CFR
| Part 30 provide assurance that funds will be available when

needed for required decommissioning activities.
3. The guarantee is issued to provide financial assurance for

' decommissioning activities for Mobil oil Corporation's Mobil|

Environmental and Health Sciences Laboratory in Pennington,
New Jersey as required by 10 CFR Part 30, the prescribed
amount for which is $150,000.

4. The guarantor meets or exceed the following financial test
criteria under part (a) and agrees to comply with all
notification requirements as specified in 10 CFR Part 30.

The guarantor shall meet one of the following two financial
tests:

(a) (i) A current rating of its most recent bond issuance
of AAA, AA, A or BBD as issued by Standard and
Poor's or Aaa, Aa, A or Baa as rated by Moody's;
and

(ii) Tangible net worth is at least $10 million and at
least six times the current decommissioning cost
estimate (or prescribed amount if a certification
is used); and

I

(iii) Assets located in the United States amounting to
at least 90 percent of its total assets or at

f

- - ..
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: least six times the current decommissioning costj (or prescribed amount if certification is used).
; or

(b) (1) Net working capital.and tangible not worth each at
i

.

i

least six times the current decommissioning cost
{ estimates (or prescribed amount if certification

;

is used); and

j (ii) Assets located in the United States amounting to )
,

at least 90 percent of its total assets or at,

!! least six times the amount of the current
|decommissioning cost estimates (or prescribed ''

amount if certification is used); andi

(iii) Meets two of the following three ratios: a ratioof total liabilities to net worth less than 2.0; a '

ratio of the sum of net income plus depreciation,.

; depletion, and amortization to total liabilities
i that is greater than 0.1; and a ratio of current
1

: assets to current liabilities that is greater than
1.5; and

.

N

; (iv) Tangible net worth of at least $10 million.
I

J

5. The guarantor has majority control of the voting stock for
the following licensee covered by this guarantee.

Mobil Oil Corporation !

Mobil Environmental and Health Science Laboratory
Pennington - Rocky Hill Road
Pennington, NJ 08534
NRC No. 29-19737-01

I

6. Decommissioning activities as used below refers to the
activities required by 10 CFR Part 30 for decommissioning of
the facility identified above.

7. For value received from Mobil Oil Corporation and pursuant
to the authority conferred upon the guarantor by the,

unanimous resolution of its directors, a certified copy of
which is attached, the guarantor guarantees to the NRC that
if the licensee fails to parform tha required
decommissioning activities, as required by License No.
29-19737-01, the guarantor shall

(a) carry out the required activities, 2I

(b) set up a trust fund in favor of the above identified
beneficiary in the amount of these current cost
estimates for these activities.

The guarantor agrees to submit revised financial statements,8.

financial test data, and a special auditor's report annually
within 90 days of the close of the parent guarantor's fiscal
year.
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9. The guarantor a rees that if, at the end of any fiscal year
before terminat on of this guarantee, it falls to meet the !financial test criteria, the licensee shall send within 90 |days of the end of the fiscal year, by certified mail, '

notice to the NRC that the licensee intends to provide
alternative financial rassurance as specified in 10 CPR Part

Within 120 days after the end of the fiscal year, the30.

guarantor shall establish such financial assurance if Mobil
oil Corporation has not done so.

10. The guarantor also agrees to notify the beneficiary promptly
if the ownership of the licensee or the parent firm is
transferred and to maintain this guarantee until the new

| parent firm or the licensee provides alternative financial'

assurance acceptable to the beneficiary.
11. The guarantor agrees that within 30 days after it determines

that it no longer meets the financial test criteria or it is
disallowed from continuing as a guarantor for the facility
under License No. 29-19737-01, it shall establish an
alternative financial assurance as specified in 10 CFR Part|

!

30, in the name of Mobil 011 Corporation, unless Mobil 011
Corporation has done so.

12. The guarantor as well as its successors and assigns agree to
remain bound jointly and severally under this guarantee
notwithstanding any or all of the following: Amendment or
modification of license or NRC approved decommissioning
funding plan for that facility, the extension or reduction
of the time of performance of required activities, or any
other modification or alteration of an obligation of the
licensee pursuant to 10 CFR Part 30.

13. The guarantor agrees that all bound parties shall be jointly
and severally liable for all litigation costs incurred by
the beneficiary, NRC, in any successful effort to enforce
the agreement against the guarantor. I

14. The guarantor agrees to remain bound under this guarantee
. for as long as Mobil 011 Corporation must comply with| applicable financial assurance requirements of 10 CFR Part

30, for the previously listed facility, except that the
guarantor may cancel this guarantee by sending notice by! certified mail to the NRC, and to Mobil Oil Corporation,
such cancellation to become effective no earlier than 120days after receipt of such notice by both'the NRC and Mobil
011 Corporation as evidenced by the return receipts.

15. The guarantor agrees that if Mobil oil corporation fails to
provide alternative financial assurance as specified in 10,

i CFR Part 30, as applicable, and obtain written approval of
| such assurance from the NRC within 90 days after a notice of
I
.

!

. _ . _. , . . _ ._ _
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cancellation by the guarantor is received by both the NRC
and Mobil 011 Corporation from the guarantor, the guarantor
shall provide such alternative financial assurance in the
name of Mobil 011 Corporation or make full payment under the
guarantee.

16. The guarantor expressly waives notice of acceptance of this
guarantee by the NRC or by Mobil Oil Corporation. The
guarantor also expressly waives notice of amendments or
modification of the decommissioning requirements and of
amendments or modification of the license.

17. If the guarantor files financial reports with the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission, then it shall promptly
submit them to the NRC during each year in which this
guarantee is in effect.

j I hereby certify that this guarantee is true and correct to the
' best of my knowledge.

Effective Date: August 15, 1991
'

Mobil Corporation

1

L. A. Notb
Vice President and Chief Financial Office @r 9}

,

$ 88wu% int.
'
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At a duly constituted meeting of the Board of Directors,

i

l
of MOBIL CORPORATION held at 150 East 42nd Street, New York, N.Y.,

on the 31st day of January, 1986, at which meeting a quorum was

present and assented to its passage, the following nesolution was
adopted:

!

RESOLVED, that, effective February 1, 1986, the Chairman
of the Board, the President, any Vice Chairman or any
Vice President of this Corporation be and each of them
hereby is authorized to execute, acknowledge and deliver
any and all instruments 'in the name and on behalf of
this Corporation, including, without limiting thegenerality of the foregoing, deeds conveying realestate, with the same force and effect as if specific
authority were granted by this Board in each particular
instance, the authority hereby granted to be exercised
by the respective persons from time to time duly elected
or appointed to the aforesaid positions; and theSecretary or a Senior Assistant Secretary or an !

4

Assistant Secretary is hereby authorized to attest the
execution of such instruments and to affix the CorporateSeal thereto.

I I, P. A. STEVENSON, Senior Assistant Secretary of MOBIL

CORPORATION, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a
i

true copy from the records of the said MOBIL CORPORATION, and that
i

said Resolution is now in full force and effect.
<

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name and affixed
the Corporate Seal this 15th day of August 1991

!

0.(). W o w
Senior Assistant secretary

i

j MC P/A 68
.
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| TELEPHONE CONVERSATON RECORD Date: 12/12/96 Time: 2:10pm 4

Mail Control No.: 123548 License : Docket No.: |
29-19737-01 030-19075

|

Person Called: Lynn Fanelli Organization: Telephone
Stonybrook Number:
Laboratories, Inc. (609)224-2886

Person Calling: Anthony Dimitriadis

! .

| Subject: Termination Request

Summary: Asked her about some of the instrumentation used in the final status survey.
She indicated that the contractor would be more familiar with those questions.

The inspector discussed the results of the final status survey with David Durkee, the
contractor. The contractor answered questions about the efficiency of the liquid
scintilation counter used for the final status survey. He explained the channels used on
the LS counter, and cleared up some confusion about the efficiencies assigned to some of
the wipe results. I explained to the contractor that on some occasions, the results listed

| on the final status survey seemed to indicate that the efficiency was greater than 100% in
the tritium channel. The contractor explained to me that some of the data from the C-14
channel were leaking into the tritium channel. On the specific items that he was
questioned, he explained to the inspector that the wipes in question were recounted
anyway.

J

All questions about the counting results were answered.

In addition, the inspector informed Lynn Fanelli that the Region is required to return any
original financial assurance documents once the license is terminated. She indicated that
she did not mind. I read the list of documents that are currently in our files. We agreed
to meet on December 17, 1996.

No remaining issues.

'1

h/Action Required /Taken: None

Signature: Anthony Dimitriadis Date: February 12, 1997

y,
omcm cm em y yg

-
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| Mobil Technology Company ..n e a Ro m e A C o CA< .

TECHNICAL CENTER (MRCTEC)
| P.O BOX 480

|
PAULSBORO, NEW JERSEY 08066N

p - /foN

August 29,1996

Mr. Anthony Dimitriadis
Decommissioning and Laboratory Branch

* US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415 |

LICENSE NO. 29-19737-01 TERMINATION: Release for Unrestricted Use

Dear Mr. Dimitriadis,

Radiological status surveys have been completed in support of the decommissioning of
Building 17, Stonybrook Laboratories, Inc. and in preparation for the sale of Mobil
Technical Center (MTC), Princeton, NJ. Based on the attached survey reports prepared
by Radiation Safety Associates, Inc., Hebron, CT, no potential areas of concern remain
due to past use of radioactive materials at Stonybrook Laboratories. Therefore, we are
submitting NRC Form 314 to formally request license termination and free release of the

,

facility for unrestricted use.

Building 17 - Stonytrook Laboratories. This is the only building at MTC still.

covered under a Nuclear Regulatory Commission license (#29-19737-01). As
indicated in the report titled, " Final Status Survey Report for Decommissioning
Stonybrook Laboratories, Inc. Building 17,* this facility has been surveyed and
remediated as necessary to meet NRC criteria for release for unrestricted use.
Copies of the actual survey data (Volumes l-IV) are also enclosed for your
information and review.'

All radioactive waste generated during decommissioning has been shipped off-site for
disposal under the direction of Ecology Services, Inc., Columbia, MD. The former
waste storage area and one questionable sink area were resurveyed on July 23,

'

| 1996. All areas were found to be below acceptable release criteria. Results are
contained in the attached July 23,1996, Stonybrook Laboratories, Building 17,'

Radiation Survey Results report.

/215%S
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To facilitate the sale of the Mobil Technical Center property, this report and supporting
data is being submitted to your attention in support of license termination and free release
of the facility. We would like to begin the termination process as soon as possible.
Please contact me at 609-224-2886 at your earliest convenience to schedule a final walk
through of the facility.

Sincerely,

f4/M0)NLI.AA)
Lynn A. Fanelli
Team Leader, EHS Services

|

|

|
!

!

l

i

i

|

!

:

| Attachments:
- NRC Form 314
- Final Status Survey Report for Decommissioning Stonybrook Laboratories, Inc. Building 17
- Survey Data Volumes I-IV
- July 23,1996, Stonybrook Laboratories, Building 17, Radiation Survey Results

cc: w/o attachments

1,
L. H. Carrol
R.P.Cox
R. C. Kranch

'. E.N.Ladov
K. M. Mitchell

!

n:\winword\ RAD \lf82896. doc Page 2 of 2
attachments

- , . .
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Stonybrook Laboratories, Inc. |'

Subsidiary of Mobil Corporation ] 0} |
29

P.O. Box 1029
' Princeton, NJ 08543-1029 l-31-98

| A. MATImAL4 DATA (Cheet one erxt consolete as neeeeeeryf |
l THE UCENSEE OR ANY INOfV)OUAL EXECUTING TW8 CERTIFICATE ON BEHALF 0F THE UCENSEE CERTIFIES THAT: |

(Check ernMer eeniplete the appropdete Memle) below.) |
,

]1. NO MATERIALS HAVE EVER BEEN PROCURED OR POSSESSED BY THE UCENSEE UNDER THIS UCENSE.
OR

]2. ALL ACTMTIES AUTHORIZED BY THE UCENSE HAVE CEASED AND ALL MATERIALS PROCURED ANO/OR POSSESSED BY THE
*

j UCENSE NUMBER CITED AB0VE HAVE BEEN DISPOSED OF IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER. (Fecidrionalepece Ar r$eeded, pee the
: reverse side or provide atteefvnente.)
!
!

! Deectibe epocific meterial trenefer actione eruf. If there were radioesthre weetoe genereted In terminating this licerse, the dieposel
; ectione including the disposiben of low level rodiesetrve weste, mixed weste, Greater than Close-C weste, end easled sources,6f

apps c oba*- This facility has been surveyed and remediated as necessary to meet
; NRC criteria for release for unrestricted use.

!

i for trecefers, spec 4y the dets of the tienefer, thq nerne of the facense roeipient, and the.reelpient's NRC license number or Agreement
'

Steve name end ucense nurnber.

] All radioa tive waste generated during decommissioning has been 'shipp~ed
i off-site for disposal under the direction of Ecology Services Inc.
; Columbia , 110. Agreement State Maryland, License #MD-27058-01
| ff meteriale were disposed of direetty by the 5censee rather then treneferred to another Ilconese,5 censed dieposef site or weste

contractor. describe the specific disposal procedures (e.g., decay hr storspe)

;

I

S. OTHER DATA

] 1. CUR UCENSE HAS NOT YET EXPtRED: PLEASE TERMINATE IT,

2. A RAD (AT10N SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY THE UCENSEE TO CONF 1RM THE AB6ENCE OF UCENSED RA060 ACTIVE MATERIALS
AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY CONTAMINATION REMAINS ON THE PREMfSES COVERED BY THE UCENSE. (Check one)

NO Lettech ennalenethen)

] YES. THE RESULTS (Check one)

YARE ATTACHED, or
WERE FORWARDED TO NRC ON (Dese)

3. THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED " ' . ta m oas a w asa I

* *''' ##REGAR06NG THE INFORMATION
PRovl0ED ON THIS FORM Lynn A. Fanelli 609-224-2886

4. i4 Art Au FUTumE coRResFowoemcs ReoaRosso TMs uctusE To l

Mobil Technology Company, PTC |
600 Billingsport Road j

Paulsboro, NJ 08066
]

CERTIFY 360 OSCLo.L

i CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGolNG IS TRUE AND CORRECT
-w mi Amo irm eessAtunut oArt

s

gghjQS pq . Q4,Team Leader,L. A. Fanelli,
EHS Services

WARNfNG: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THfS CERTV4CATE MAY BE SUSJECT TO CIVfL AN0/OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES. NRC
REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT SUSMISSiONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCUSATE IN ALL MATERLAL RESPECTS.18 U.S.C
SECTION 1001 MAKES IT A CR34NAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WIu. FULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRE T1 TQ Y
DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNf7ED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WTHIN ITS JURISDICT10NS. D k

ec s om. n . e .... > womnarcern.m

J
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' TELEPHONE CONVERSATON RECORD Date: 09/09/96 Time: 1:30 pm

11/20/96 10:15 am
| -

| Mail Control No.: 123548 License : Docket No.:
! 29-19737-01 030-19075

|

| Person Called: Lynn Finnelli Organization: Telephone
i Stoney Brook Labs, Number:
( Pennington, NJ (609)-224-2886

|
Person Calling: Anthony Dimitriadis

Subject: Request to terminate license and decommissioning report

Summary: Spoke about a mutual date to meet at the facility.

| On 11/20/96 I left a message that I have some questions about the instmmentation used in
the final status survey.

Questions about the liquid scintillation counter, channels used, quenching, efficiency, etc.

Questions about the financial assurance regarding the license.
1

.

|

!

|

Action Rcquired/Taken: EckuM 3 E .

I

Signature: Anthony Dimitriadis Date: November 20,1996
,

ML 10[1FFICCL iiEUCRD 09!

|
,
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Re1m Rm~~.~oC-C=
Mobil Technology Company TECHNICAL CENTER 1WRCTEC)

P O. BOX 480
PAULSBORO, NEW JERSEY 08066-0480

July 26,1996 [

[#
Mr. Ronald R. Bellamy, Chief
Decommissioning & Laboratory Branch
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region i

475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415

_

License No. 29-19737-01Re:
Docket No. 030-19075

.

Amendment Request
,

Dear Mr. Bellamy:

Stonybrook Laboratories inc, subsidiary of Mobil Corporation, the licensee under the
above-referenced license, has permanently ceased operations. In response to changes
in operations and personnel, we request that License No. 29-19737-01 be amended as
follows:

The license will be for possession only. The licensee'r, facility in Pennington, New
Jersey has been decommissioned and alllicensed rnaterial has been transferred off

.

site except for a small volume of dry active waste which it being held in interim
storage pending shipment for disposal.

The Radiation Safety Officer will be Lynn A. Fanelli. A resume of qualifications for
.

'

Ms. Fanelliis attached. =

A check in the amount of $690.00 is enclosed to cover th; ncense amendment fee.
Should you have any questions, please contact Lyr.n Fanelli at 609-224-2886. All
correspordence relating to this licerse should be addressed to Mobil Technology
Company, P. O. Box 480, PauMoore, ''ew Jersey 08066.

*

Sincerely,

|
Kenneth M. Mitchell
Manager, Site Services &
Administration

-

bD
attachment
n:\winword\RADMf72496a. doc kN !

* ~8 *
0FFICIAl. RECORD COPY

-
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LYNN A.FANELLI
. .

EDUCATION Master of Science in Occupational Safety and Health, Temple University,
>

Philadelphia, PA,1987

Bachelor of Science in Biology, Bloomsburg University, Bloomsburg, PA,1986

EXPERIENCE over ten years diversified environmental, health and safety responsibilities within
the petrochemical and manufacturing industry at site, division and corporate levels.

TEAM LEADER,EHS SERVICES & SECURITY
MobilTaeWy Company, Paulsboro, NJ
September 1995 a Present

Dual role as senior level working EHS professional with responsibility for team..

leadership at an engineering and tchnical facility.
Coordinate comprehensive EHS M3nagement System and security services..

Directed activities of former RadiaVon Safety Officer.. .

'

MANAGER, ENVIRONNENTAL,ifALTH APO SAFETY SERVICES
'

Mobil Research & Development Corporation, Princeton, NJ
April 1993 to September 1995-

Managed a comprehensive Environmental, Health and Safety Program at a.

multidivisional research and engineering facility.,

Directed Radiation Safety Officer and responsible for major radiation remediation.

project related to site closure.

'

TECHNOLOGY ADVISOR
Mobil EHS Inc., Princeton, NJ
July 1992 to April 1993

Coordinated joint training venture between Mobil and PERTAMINA (Indonesian.

government owned oil company).
Developed EHS training curriculum to balance theory with practical application -.

Responsible for developing and presenting Radiation Safety Course.

CO_RPORATEINDUSTRIAL HYGlENIST_

Mobil Oil Corporotion, Princeton, NJ
June 1990 to July 1992

Provided technical support to Mobil's operating divisions and affiliates world-wide..

Presented Industrial Hygiene Monitoring Course (including Radiation Safety.

lecture) to field personnel.a
.

Developed guide outlining approach for conduct of qualitative assessments with.

> -
focus on physical agents in the workplace (includir.g radiation).

STAFF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & IfALTH TFCI INOLOGIST
Mobil Research & Development Corporuiion Paulsboro, NJ-

January 1988 to May 1990
Acted as Radiation Safety Officer (License No. 29-00505-02) and Chemical.

*

Hygiene Office.
Attended Radon Assessment Strategies course, St. Louis,1989.

|

Attended Radiation Safety Officer Training,40-hours, San Antonio,1988.

1
INDUSTRIAL HYGIENIST I

Mobil Pesearch & Development Corporation, Paulsboro, NJ
May 1967 to January 1988

Imph mented and administered workplace health protection programs..

,
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| DIVISIONT)F ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE
:

: REQUEST FOR REFUND TO EMPLOYEE /VENDORa g c g4r
. .

.

THE EMPLOYEE / VENDOR IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS OVERPAID THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY
CONNISSION FOR GOODS AND/OR SERVICES PROVIDED AND IS DUE A REFUNO
ENPLOYEE/ VEND 0R/ PAYEE CODE:

| JA 3 TEcNstowEy Go nP&y --

_k)o / 1/NAME: : 3rndu/Je sok / &r,47'ofies Zs.ic,

i ADDRE$$: /}-rn/ y('ds/JcrN A!. A4,ic//6LL

ADDRESS: (o o o k i // a/ G r A s .e'Tfe>Albi

CITY: [/r't< ///$ <e o STATE: A/I O## NZIP:

TRANS CODE:X

| TRANS TYPE: EE FUNO: X5280 JOB CODE: AN0UNT: U fo o ''
TRANS TYPE:_IR FUND:,R1435

JOB CODE:__ INTR AN00NT:

,

a

j TRANS TYPE:_IR FUM: _ 1099 J08 CODE: ADCH AN0MT:
R

I ;
TRANS TYPE: 1R FUND: R1099 JOB C00E: FINE AN0UNT:;

;
TOTAL REFUM AN00NT: #1Fo. e '-

CONNENTS: b ic lf-/??17-s//c r ///oJ~-J'66 '7z?/J f ov'A /Y
i / '
I

(11 tcomments; 40 characters, including spaces)
k PREPARED BY: $Ms /w DATE: I// f/F(-
| AUTHORIZED BY -d @. d DATE: 6 $d;

! ORIGINAL INV. N0: DATE PAID: AN00NT:

r r /

j REFU M ENTERED INT 0 COLLECT BY:
'

REFU M DETERNINED BY: DATE:

:

)

PLEASE ATTACH APPROPRIATE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATI

hw,
3 w n/9~~os

( /23ryy)

.
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: (FOR LFMS USE)
: INFORMATION FROM LTS

'8ETWEEN: .- , : --------------------

:
LICENSE FEE.-MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03620

AND : STATUS CODE: 0
'-

- REGIONAL, LIC ENSING' SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3M
: EXP. DATE: 20030131~

w : FEE COMMENTS: !.....______.. ....._,H : DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: Y t

: : : : :: : :: : : : : : : : : : : : : :: : : :: : : : : : : :: : :: )_

;- ~ LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL
,.

,

-- 4. REGION [
,.

F- 1' ' APPLIC ATION ATT ACHED
-

.
"

A P PLIC A NT/ LIC E NS EE: STONYBROOK LABORATORIES, INC.
RECEIVED DATE: 960808

i- DOCKET NO: 3019075
CMg #gM#'CONTROL.NO.: 123543>-

,

? LICENSE NO.: 29-19737-01 E]
ACTION TYPE: A ME ND M ENT ''

.
_ . U--

2. , FEE. ATTACHED U
AMOUNT: . ..[#,_E _"

to
CHECK NO.: ..!!,2E_=.,GS YM -,

,. :
.

,

- 3. COMMENTS t;f

SIGNED V

DATE h75[[[[[[[2~.[[[[-
_

-

5. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH.-(CHECK WHEN MILE STONE 03 IS ~"----- ./)
~ *

1. FEE CATEGORY,AND AMOUNT: .J ._k ......__,,... ____..... ___ _Q .
o j 1

-

~2. CORRECT FEE PAID. APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR: l

AMENDMENT /-

RENEWAL
LICENSE-

......_______.
., . .

3. OTHER .. _.. _______....... _________._.

> - ___..__..___......................

-. SIGNED _____.....___... .. ..____..____.
*

DATE ......k___._..a...............; z~ pp,
fL;'0- hh]Z~5]&f C&" /* W'-

?n. wama ,~ ~nw p . + a-
n u,m >Ab&&,w,cungei._tfF fO.
.i w

w 1L"_D - q fir-
~

ip ,,4y + M /Lt--
,,

gw , ,a n.ed --
._

heCernpiML.Z+- - $ t ff fi.
-~~~

/Q Z u , iaj wa cha ^:er._ -- -

-

~ t.e ea,miu,
fnuu k 07d***

- _ _ . - . - . - -

ysCabo4ofryd' -
--- - --

/tto/3,c
- - -
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: (FOR LFt15 USE)
: INFORMATIGN FROM LTS

SETWEEN: : .___________________

:
LICENS E F EE M AN AGEMENT BRAMCH, A'd M : PROGRAM CO3E: 03620

AND : STATUS CODE: C
REGIONA L LIC ENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3M4

: Exp. DATE: 20030131
: FEE COMMENTS: ___._________________
: D E C O ?1 FIN ASSUR REQD: Y
:::: ::: :::::: ::: ::::: ::: : ::: : : : ::::: ::

LICENSE *EE TRA NSMITTAL*

A. REGION I
1. APPLICATION ATTACHED

A p plIC A N T/ L IC E NSEE: STONY 3R00K LABORATORIES, INC,
FECEIVED DATE: 7603GC
DOCKET NO: 3019075
CONTRCL NO,: 123548
LICENSE NO,: 29 19737-01

; ACTION T yoE: TERMINATION
,

W

2. FEE ATTACHE 3
AMOUNT: .

CHECK NO,: _[[~_[[~_~

3. COMM ENT S

CWAA/G4 FACff 4HMMT }gg , Q f)Q
SIG N:D
DATE [~[~~~~7[/5_[N2~.227_~~~~

# *
_ .__. __ _

4

3* LICENS E F EE MANAGEMENT EMANCH ( C H E C f. WH E h NILE STOPE 03 IS ENTERED /__/)

1. FEE CAT EGOD y AND A MOUNT: ___________________________________._____

2. CORRECT FEE PAID * tPPLluaTION M AY BE PROCESS ED FOR :
AME,JMENT

,__,,,,,,,,___

REN WALE
______________

LICENSE-
______________

i
I

3. OTHER '____ ______________________________

- .._____.__________._______________

4

I

SIGNED ____________.__ _________________

DATE _________________________________

,


